

SC 171/2021
STATE Vs. RAVI GUPTA
FIR NO. 826/2020
PS (Dabri)

11.07.2026

Present: Shri Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for State
Accused Ravi Gupta, Satya Prakash (through VC)
Munni Devi, Om Prakash, Pratibha Gupta and
Kamini Gupta (through VC) in person.
Sh. Sandeep, Ld Counsel for the accused Ravi
Gupta (through VC)
Sh Pankaj, Ld Counsel for the remaining accused
persons (through VC)
IO Inspector Mahesh Kumar in person.

It is submitted by the accused Pratibha Gupta that she is a Govt employee and was on census duty and as such could not appear before the court on LDOH. Accordingly, it is prayed that all coercive proceedings against her be cancelled.

Heard. ***All coercive proceedings against the accused Pratibha Gupta stands cancelled.***

Today it is submitted by the IO Inspector Mahesh Kumar that he has only filed the supplementary charge sheet in the present case and the main IO is SI Sunder Singh.

It is also pointed out by Ld Counsel for the accused persons except the accused Ravi Gupta that the charge sheet has still not being supplied to them, despite directions of this court.

Let notice be issued to SHO concerned to supply copy of the charge sheet to the remaining accused persons as well as for filing report regarding supplementary charge sheet if any required to be filed in the present case, returnable on NDOH.

CONTD...

:2:

Also issue notice to IO Inspector Sunder Singh for assisting the court qua framing of charges in the present case.

All the accused persons as well as their counsels are directed to be physically present in the court on NDOH.

Copy of this order as well as order dated 03.06.2026 be sent to SHO concerned for compliance.

Be put up for further proceedings on 02.09.2026.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/11.07.2026